
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

16 November 2023

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham, 
Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, 
Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Peers and Dan Rose

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2023 at 1.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

Public speakers have been asked if they would like to address the Committee in 
English or Welsh.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming 
will stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting 
will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 
2023.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND  ECONOMY) 
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 22 NOVEMBER 2023

Item No File 
Reference

DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  062458 062458 - A - Outline application - Residential development of up to 140 

dwellings, means of access, open space, sustainable drainage 
infrastructure and all other associated works at Well Street, Buckley 
(Pages 11 - 30)

6.2  063507 063507 - A - Full application - Residential development comprising 90 
Dwellings including the provision of affordable units, areas of public open 
space, landscaping and associated works at Land to the south of New 
Brighton Road, New Brighton, Mold (Pages 31 - 62)

6.3  FUL/000523/23 FUL/000523/23 - A - Full application - Part demolition of existing dwelling 
and residential development comprising of 7no detached dwellings and 
associated roads and drainage works at Foxfield, Fagl Lane, Hope (Pages 
63 - 78)

6.4  FUL/000813/22 FUL/000813/22 - R - Full application - The removal of 3no. 
telecommunication masts (22.5m, 20m and 17.5m in height) and the 
consolidation of equipment on to 1no. 30m lattice tower. The new tower 
will include the relocation of 8no. antenna to 1no. new ring frames and on 
to head frame which will be attached to 1no. proposed 30m tower. In 
addition, to the erection of the perimeter fence and ancillary development 
thereto at The Royal British Legion, Bridge Street, Shotton (Pages 79 - 86)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 OCTOBER 2023

Minutes of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid 
meeting on Wednesday, 25 October 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, 
Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, Carol Ellis, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Ted Palmer and Mike Peers

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Gladys Healey, Hilary McGuill and 
Dan Rose

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as Local Member:
Councillors David Coggins Cogan - agenda item 6.2 (063093)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways 
Development Control, Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services 
Officers

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

27. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&
MId=5496&LLL=0

28. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie Attridge and 
Chris Bithell.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

29. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

There were no items recommended for deferral.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5496&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5496&LLL=0


30. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

31. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were seven members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 1pm and ended at 3pm)

…………………………
Chair

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 4

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 25 OCTOBER 2023

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

FUL/000001/23 Llanfynydd 
Community 
Council

Full application - development of 
20 x one-bedroom cottage flats, 
3 x two-bedroom houses and 7 x 
three-bedroom houses, with 
associated landscaping and 
vehicular access at former 
Spectrum Garden Centre, 
Wrexham Road, Cefn-y-Bedd

A statement was read out 
on behalf of Belinda 
Williamson (Resident) in 
support of the application.

Daniel Russell (Agent) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

It was agreed that officers 
would write to Streetscene 
to review the current speed 
limit on the road outside the 
site and the potential for a 
refuge to protect right 
turning traffic exiting the 
site.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning 
permission be granted subject to the 
Section 106 Obligation and conditions 
set out in the report with an additional 
condition as follows:

Condition 21
Prior to its installation, full details of 
lighting shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The Lighting Plan 
should include: Details of the siting 
and type of external lighting to be 
used Details of internal light spillage 
Drawings setting out light spillage 
along the Afon Cegidog Details of 
lighting to be used both during 
construction and operation Measures 
to monitor light spillage once 
development is operational The 
lighting shall be installed and retained 
as approved during operation.

P
age 5



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

063093 Gwernymynydd 
Community 
Council

Reserved Matters - Application 
for approval of reserved matters 
following outline approval 053325 
at 1 Ruthin Road, 
Gwernymynydd, Mold

Chris Wilcock (Resident) 
spoke against the 
application.

Gareth Davies (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor David Coggins 
Cogan (Local Member) 
spoke against the 
application.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning 
permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and 
amended as follows:

Condition 8 to read:
Prior to development commencing 
plans showing topographical levels 
and longitudinal sections of the site 
as well as any details of retaining 
structures required, shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval.

Following this approval the 
development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.

Condition 9 to read:
Notwithstanding the details hereby 
approved an external lighting scheme 
shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for written 
approval prior to the first occupation 
of any of the dwellings. After written 
approval any external lighting shall 
accord with the approved details.

P
age 6



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

FUL/000240/23 Higher 
Kinnerton 
Community 
Council

Full application - Retention of 
existing public house and 
erection of two three-bedroom 
dwellings (Use Class C3) utilising 
existing access off Kinnerton 
Lane, with associated parking, 
hard and soft landscaping, 
including the reconfiguration of 
the public house car park at 
Royal Oak, Kinnerton Lane, 
Higher Kinnerton

Jason Brautigam (Resident) 
spoke against the 
application.

Jake Russell (Agent) spoke 
in support of the application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer recommendation, 
for the following reasons:

 Impact on the environment due 
to the loss of trees.

 Impact on amenity due to the 
new occupiers backing onto the 
car park.

 Impact on the viability of the 
public house.

 The displacement of vehicles 
onto the adjacent highway 
caused by reduced parking.

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 22nd NOVEMBER 2023

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: OUTLINE- RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UP 
TO 140 DWELLINGS, MEANS OF ACCESS, OPEN 
SPACE, SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND ALL OTHER 
ASSOCIATED   WORKS (OUTLINE APPLICATION 
INCLUDING ACCESS, WITH ALL OTHER 
MATTERS RESERVED) AT WELL STREET, 
BUCKLEY

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 062458

APPLICANT: CLWYD ALYN HOUSING LTD

SITE: LAND AT WELL STREET, BUCKLEY

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

01ST FEBRUARY 2021

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR C PREECE
COUNCILLOR D ROSE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SIZE OF PROPOSAL RELATIVE TO SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is an outline application including access, but with all other 
matters reserved for  residential development of up to 140 dwellings 
with associated means of access, open space, sustainable drainage 
infrastructure and all other associated  works at Well Street, Buckley

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Section 106 Agreement

 Primary School Contributions- Contributions required would be 
£330,939.00 towards improvements to Southdown CP school 

 Payment of  £1,100.00 per dwelling ( £733.00 per affordable 
dwelling) in lieu of on-site provision The payment would be 
used to enhance existing play area at The Flash park, Bistre

 Scheme to ensure that the Affordable dwellings remain 
affordable in perpetuity and at an appropriate tenure. 

 A sum of £14k to cover the cost of advertising and 
implementing future traffic regulation orders.  

Conditions

1. Details of the appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale, 
(hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority before any 
development commences and the development shall be carried 
out as approved. 

2.  Outline Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be 
made to the local planning authority before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.  The development hereby 
permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of five years 
from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two 
years from the date of approval of the last of 
[...]
 HN2: Density and Mix of Development
 Policy HN3: Affordable Housing
 Policy EN1: Sports, Recreation and Cultural Facilities
 Policy EN2: Green Infrastructure
 Policy EN4 Landscape Character
 Policy EN6: Sites of Biodiversity and Geodiversity Importance
 Policy EN7: Development Affecting Trees, Woodlands and 

Hedgerows
 Policy EN15: Water Resources
 Policy EN16: Development on or near Landfill Sites or 

Derelict and Contaminated Land

7.00 PLANNING APPRAISAL

7.01 Proposal
This is an outline application including details of access to the site, 
with all other matters reserved, for residential development of up to 

Page 16



7.02

7.03

7.04

7.05

7.06

7.07

140 dwellings, along with associated infrastructure and other works, 
on land off Well Street, Buckley.

Site
The site is located on the edge of the settlement of Buckley and 
comprises of 5.35Ha greenfield area located to the North of Well 
Street. The site is currently undeveloped farmland and consists of two 
fields with hedgerows on the boundaries and dividing the two areas 
with a centrally located hedge. There is existing built up residential 
development on the north eastern and north western boundaries of 
the site

The site is generally flat, although there is a relatively gentle rise in 
elevation towards the western boundary of the site. The south 
western boundary is bounded by the complex of Bryn y Pys farm with 
Well Street stables beyond. Generally the land to the south east and 
south west opens onto countryside and is distinct from the built up 
nature of the settlement to the east. 

Principle
The site is within the settlement boundary of Buckley which is a Tier 
1 Main Service Centre in the adopted LDP. Policy STR2 states ‘Main 
Service Centres will be the main locations for new housing 
development which reinforces and contributes to sustainable 
settlements’. The policy specifies that provision in such settlements 
will include allocations and the site  and the site is allocated for 
ho
[...]
14

15

16

2

1

14

5

55

69

Oakcroft

73

155

145

1

Bistre Cottage Farm

67

60

70

39

29

26

17

7

20

3750

60

51

58

54

64

38

54

50

53

65

41

62

13

29

55

18

30

25

36

69

53

17a
17

15

18

16

24

1
19

7

20

Bryn-y-Pys

The Meadows

The Stables

22

7

9

18

19

2

Nyth
y Deryn

1

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2023.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:2500

SJ 2663

062458

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

BUCKLEY

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 22 NOVEMBER 2023

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION - RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 90 DWELLINGS 
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF AFFORDABLE 
UNITS, AREAS OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT 
LAND TO THE SOUTH OF NEW BRIGHTON 
ROAD, NEW BRIGHTON, MOLD

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

063507

APPLICANT: STEWART MILNE HOMES (NORTH WEST 
ENGLAND) LTD

SITE: LAND TO THE SOUTH OF NEW BRIGHTON 
ROAD, NEW BRIGHTON, MOLD

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

8th SEPTEMBER 2021

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR M EASTWOOD
COUNCILOR H MCGUILL

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: ARGOED COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SIZE OF PROPOSAL RELATIVE TO SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for 90 dwellings including the provision of 
affordable units, areas of public open space, landscaping and 
associated wo
[...]


16

24

Aroswel

5
1

Ivy

8

C
ottage

2

15

37

5

H
om

estead

Hazledene

Argoed Villas

B
riarfield

27

S
iriol

B
ryn

Lynsted

2

1

Highfield

D
olw

en

X
oanon

E
d

encroft

Heulog

3

1

Hilltop

12

Fron

Tristernough

15
11

9

Y Llain

Ty Newydd

Cerrig

Springfield

3

2

The

1
4

House

2

4

Argoed

The Cottage

rwen

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2023.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:2500

SJ 2565

063507

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

NEW BRIGHTON

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 22nd NOVEMBER 2023

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

FUL/000523/23

APPLICANT: GOWER HOMES LTD

SITE: LAND AT "FOXFIELD", FAGL LANE, HOPE, 
WREXHAM, FLINTSHIRE

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

1st JUNE 2023

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR G HEALEY

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

HOPE COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

MEMBER REQUEST

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the part demolition of existing dwelling and 
residential development comprising of 7 detached dwellings and 
associated roads and drainage works at "Foxfield", Fagl Lane, Hope, 
Wrexham, Flintshire

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Section 106
The conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 
[...]
 the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy

Page 72



Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: James Beattie
Telephone: (01352) 703262
Email: james.beattie@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



D
rain

FAGL LANE

Cemetery

Bryn-y-Grog

BrackenwoodT
he

 G
ab

le
s Bridge

Foxfield

Farm

5

1

2

Quinta

Cedar

Caeffos

Midway

Lodge

Arwelfa

B
or

ro
w

da
l

N
ew

lyn

S
t K

ild
a

A
m

bl
es

id

elds Farm

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2023.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:1250

SJ 3058

FUL/000523/22

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

HOPE

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 22 NOVEMBER 2023

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: ERECTION OF A 30M LATTICE TOWER 
AND ANCILLARY WORKS 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/000813/22

APPLICANT: AP WIRELESS LIMITED

SITE: THE FORMER ROYAL BRITISH LEGION
BRIDGE STREET,
SHOTTON

APPLICATION                
VALID DATE:

10/1/23

LOCAL MEMBER: COUNCILLOR S BIBBY

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

SHOTTON TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE 
TO DELEGATION SCHEME

SITE VISIT:

1.00   SUMMARY

NO

1.01

1.02

                   

This full application seeks permission for the erection of a 30m lattice 
tower with associated equipment, on land at The Former Royal British 
Legion (now Groves Sports & Social Club), Bridge Street, Shotton.
 
The application is being reported to Planning Committee, as the 
height of the proposed telecommunications mast at 30m, exceeds the 
15m that is allowed to be determined by officers under the scheme of 
delegation.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION, 
FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON

Page 77

Agenda Item 6.4



2.01 1. The proposed erection of a 30m telecommunications tower, 
whether viewed in isolation as a stand alone mast or in 
conjunction with the 3 No. existing telecommunications masts 
at this location, would have a detrimental impact on the 
character of the area and its surroundings. This is contrary to 
Technical Advice Note 19 – Telecommunications and Policies 
PC2.PC3 and PE15 of the Flintshire Local Development Plan. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member Councillor S Bibby: No objection in principle, but 
would wish to seek assurances if granted, whether other masts would 
be removed. 

Shotton Town Council: No objections

Highway Development Control: No objection and do not intend to 
make a recommendation on highway grounds.

Community and Business Protection: No adverse comments.

Natural Resources Wales: No objection

Airbus: No aerodrome safeguarding objection.

4.00 PUBLICITY

4.01 19 neighbour notifications were sent to nearby/adjoining properties. 
A site notice was also displayed at the site. 

One letter of objection received from a competitor operator which can 
be summarised as follows:

1 APW do not control the existing infrastructure on site and 
existing operators have the ability under Permitted 
Development to replace existing infrastructu
[...]
in Technical Advice 
Note 19 – Telecommunications, it is important in the assessment 
process to consider whether there is a realistic prospect and 
commitment to mast sharing, particularly in instances where there is 
existing telecommunication equipment on site. 

It is considered that the application has at this stage been submitted 
with no firm commitment from existing or proposed operators to 
relocate onto the proposed mast. It is considered in these 
circumstances that this could lead to a proliferation of facilities at this 
location, with there being no commitment to ensure their removal.

In addition to the above it is considered that a 30m high mast whether 
viewed on its own, or in combination with the 3 existing masts would 
have a detrimental visual impact on the locality and its wider 
surroundings. It is therefore recommended that planning permission 
be refused for the reasons in paragraph 2.00 of this report. 

8.01 Other Considerations

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

Page 81



The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the 
recommended decision.   

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Robert Mark Harris
Telephone:                01352 703269 
Email:                         Robert.M.Harris@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 82

mailto:Robert.M.Harris@flintshire.gov.uk


MAN

R
E

E
T

Drain

Track

Car Park

MP 0.25 Pipeline

Drain

Drain

/ N
ant G

w
epra

W
epre B

rook

Pip
el

in
es

MLW

MLW

MLW

Drain
26

20

22

The Groves

1 to 4

29

11

19

Gas Gov

Masts

Club

5 to 8

Station

Pumping

38

28

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2023.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:1250

SJ 3069

FUL/000813/22

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

SHOTTON & ASTON

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 062458 - A - Outline application - Residential development of up to 140 dwellings, means of access, open space, sustainable drainage infrastructure and all other associated works at Well Street, Buckley
	Enc. 1 for 062458 - Outline application - Residential development of up to 140 dwellings, means of access, open space, sustainable drainage infrastructure and all other associated works at Well Street, Buckley

	6.2 063507 - A - Full application - Residential development comprising 90 Dwellings including the provision of affordable units, areas of public open space, landscaping and associated works at Land to the south of New Brighton Road, New Brighton, Mold
	Enc. 1 for 063507 - Full application - Residential development comprising 90 Dwellings including the provision of affordable units, areas of public open space, landscaping and associated works at Land to the south of New Brighton Road, New Brighton,

	6.3 FUL/000523/23 - A - Full application - Part demolition of existing dwelling and residential development comprising of 7no detached dwellings and associated roads and drainage works at Foxfield, Fagl Lane, Hope
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000523/23 - Full application - Part demolition of existing dwelling and residential development comprising of 7no detached dwellings and associated roads and drainage works at Foxfield, Fagl Lane, Hope

	6.4 FUL/000813/22 - R - Full application - The removal of 3no. telecommunication masts (22.5m, 20m and 17.5m in height) and the consolidation of equipment on to 1no. 30m lattice tower. The new tower will include the relocation of 8no. antenna to 1no. new ring frames and on to head frame which will be attached to 1no. proposed 30m tower. In addition, to the erection of the perimeter fence and ancillary development thereto at The Royal British Legion, Bridge Street, Shotton
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000813/22 - Full application - The removal of 3no. telecommunication masts (22.5m, 20m and 17.5m in height) and the consolidation of equipment on to 1no. 30m lattice tower. The new tower will include the relocation of 8no. antenna to 1




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

22 NOVEMBER 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Rob Davies, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes. Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers and Dan Rose

APOLOGIES: Councillor Paul Cunningham

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as Local Members:
Councillors Marion Bateman – agenda item 6.2 (063507)
Councillor Mared Eastwood – agenda items 6.1 (062458) and 6.2 (063507)
Councillor Carolyn Preece – agenda item 6.1 (062458)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control, Senior Planning Officer, Planning Officer, 
Solicitor and Democratic Services Officers

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & 
Economy) set out the procedures for the meeting.

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Richard Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.1 - 062458 - residential development of up to 140 dwellings, 
means of access, open space, sustainable drainage Infrastructure and all other 
associated works (outline application Including access, with all other matters 
reserved) at Well Street, Buckley, as he was a School Governor at Southdown 
Primary School, Buckley.  

Councillor Mike Peers declared a personal interest on agenda item 6.1 as 
a  family member was employed by Clwyd Alyn.

Councillor Hilary McGuill declared a personal declaration of interest as an 
adjacent Ward Member on item 6.1 and as a joint Ward Member on item 6.2 – 
063507 – residential development comprising 90 dwellings including the provision 
of affordable units, areas of public open space, landscaping and associated 
works at land to the south of New Brighton Road, New Brighton, Mold

Councillor Bernie Attridge declared a personal interest in agenda item 6.1.  
He explained he had been contacted several times by an objector to the 
application and as a previous Cabinet Member for Housing he had agreed to the 
County Council’s purchase of the land for provision of Council housing.



Councillor Carol Ellis declared a personal interest on agenda item 6.1 as 
she had been contacted on more than one occasion by an objector to the 
application and had a connection with Southdown Primary School, Buckley.

Councillors Chris Bithell and Dan Rose declared a personal interest on 
agenda item 6.1 as they had been contacted on more than two occasions 
regarding the application.

All Committee Members present declared a personal interest on agenda 
item 6.1 as they had been contacted on a three or more occasions by objectors.

Councillor Gladys Healey declared a personal interest on agenda item 6.3 
as she had been contacted two times by the developer and by representatives of 
residents in her Ward.

33. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended 
to the agenda item on the Council’s website.

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=49
0&MId=5497&Ver=4&LLL=0

34. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Chris Bithell and Mike 
Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

35. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

There were no items recommended for deferral.

36. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

37. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were 4 members of the public present at the start of the meeting.
(the meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 3.34 pm)

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5497&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5497&Ver=4&LLL=0


Chair

meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home   

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE 22 NOVEMBER 2023
ITEM NO TOWN/

COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL  THIRD PARTY / LOCAL MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS  

RESOLUTION   

062458 Buckley 
Town 
Council

Outline application - residential 
development of up to 140 
dwellings, means of access, open 
space, sustainable drainage 
infrastructure and all other 
associated works (outline 
application including access, with 
all other matters reserved) at Well 
Street, Buckley

Peter Newby (Resident) spoke 
against the application.

Pete Lloyd (Agent) spoke in support 
of the application.

A statement of objection was read 
out on behalf of Councillor David 
Ellis (representing Buckley Town 
Council).

Councillor Hilary McGuill spoke as 
adjoining Ward Member, and also 
on behalf of Councillor Mared 
Eastwood (joint adjoining Ward 
Member), against the application.

Councillor Carolyn Preece (Local 
Ward Member) spoke against the 
application.  
  

That the item be deferred, against 
the officer’s recommendation, for 
the following reasons:   to seek 
further information around

 flooding and drainage of the 
site

 highways access to the site
 potential contamination on 

the site

  



063507 Argoed 
Community  
Council

Full application - residential
development comprising 90 
dwellings Including the provision of 
affordable units, areas of public 
open space, landscaping and 
associated works at land to the 
south of New Brighton Road, New 
Brighton, Mold  

Derek Walters (representing the 
New Brighton Residents Group), 
spoke against the application.

Niall Mellan (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor Marion Bateman 
(adjoining Ward Member) spoke 
against the application.

Councillor Mared Eastwood spoke 
as Local Ward Member, and also on 
behalf of Councillor Hilary McGuill 
(joint Local Ward Member), against 
the application.    

That the item be deferred, against 
the officer’s recommendation, for 
the following reasons:   to seek 
further discussion with the 
applicant on the following

 clarity on the safe route for 
schools 

 clarification on affordable 
housing as detailed in S106 
Obligation

FUL/000523
/23

Hope
Community 
Council

Full application - part demolition of 
existing dwelling and residential 
development comprising of 7no 
detached dwellings and associated 
roads and drainage works at land 
at "Foxfield", Fagl Lane, Hope, 
Wrexham, Flintshire. 

Janet Hilton (Resident) spoke 
against the application.

A statement of objection was read 
out on behalf of Hope Community 
Council

That the item be deferred, against 
the officer’s recommendation, for 
the following reason:   

 a site visit to be arranged



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL  THIRD PARTY / LOCAL MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS  

RESOLUTION   

FUL/000813/
22

Shotton 
Town 
Council

Full application - The removal of 
3no. telecommunication masts 
(22.5m, 20m and 17.5m in height) 
and the consolidation of equipment 
onto 1no. 30m lattice tower. The 
new tower
will include the relocation of 8no. 
antenna to 1no. new ring frames 
and on to head frame which will be 
attached to 1no. proposed 30m 
tower. In
addition, to the erection of the 
perimeter fence and ancillary 
development thereto at The former 
Royal British Legion, Bridge Street, 
Shotton.  

A statement of support was read out 
on behalf of Neil Gates (Agent)

That planning permission be 
refused for the reason set out in 
the report, in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation.


